

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 7307/2009

COAL INDIA LTD.

APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

SUDHIR KUMAR SINHA

RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

The respondent joined Bharat Coking Coal Limited in the year 1974 and made a representation for absorption in the Vigilance Discipline which was rejected. The order passed by the High Court was stayed by this Court. Since the respondent has attained the age of superannuation, this appeal is rendered infructuous for all effective purposes and the question remains to be of academic importance. The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed. However, the impugned order shall not be treated as precedent.

.....J.
[ARUN MISHRA]

.....J.
[MOHAN M. SHANTANAGODAR]

NEW DELHI;
OCTOBER 31, 2017.

ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.10

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 7307/2009

COAL INDIA LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SUDHIR KUMAR SINHA

Respondent(s)

Date : 31-10-2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gautam Awasthi, AOR
Mr. Ayush Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Gagandeep Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. U.K. Jha, Adv.
Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of
accordingly.

(ASHWANI THAKUR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)